
"UnempIO)'ment Day" Demonstrations by Students

-6£0. SHRI R. K. AMIN :
SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:

Will the Minister of L4.BOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether demonstrations were held in response to a call given by the Communist-led Youth and Students Federations to observe 'Unemployment Day' on the 25th
November, 1970 ; and

(b) if 80, the details thereof and reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VA YY A) : (a) and (b). Ycs. Accordinl to Prcs. reports, demonstrations were organised in various parts of the country to focus Government's attention on the problem of unemployment.

Uovernment have already taken several steps designed to generate more employment opportunities in tbe country and more sucb steps arc under ct'ntemplation. Attention is invited to tbe statement laid on tbe Table of tbe House by the Prime Minister on 2-12·1970 in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 2970,

Workers Dead or Alrected by Silleosli Ouartz Crushing Plants

4029. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a) tbe number of workers dead or affected by silicosis, owing to workina in quartz crulhing plants, State-wise. during the last two years ;

(b) whether it il a fact that tbe managements of these planls do not supply masks and gloves so badly needed for protecting workers from Inhaling the fine particlel of liI,ca;

(cl whether it is also a I.et that no medical check,uPI or sometimes cursory ones are taken of workers; and

(d) whether in vicw of Ihese hamrds, Government will enact special new lcaislation providinll safeguards to workers engased thus: if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA): (a) According to Information available there were five suspected caSCI of silicosis among the workers in West Benlal.

(b) to (d). Under the Factories Act, 1948 wbich is administered by the State Governments, Rules have been framed by tbem to provide for efficient exhaust draugbt on certain processes ; protective clotbinS and dust respirators to be worn by tbe workers wbile working on certain processes ; and inili,,1 and periodical medical examination of workers. Tbese Rules are being enforced by the State Factory Insl'ectoratcs.

AgrIcultural Land Held In Excess of Ceiling by M.Ps.

4030. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to slate Ihe number of acre~ of agricultural land possessed over tbe permissible ceiling by Ruling Congrcsa M.Ps, with tbeir Individual names and names 01 family members, individual-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): Ceiliog Lcaislation bas been enacted in almost all tbe States and is at different stages of implementation. No person, wbetber be is a Member of tbe Parliament or not can on implementation of the Iqislation bold land in exCClS of the permissible limit. The feasibility of collecting tbe iDformatioo asked for will be explored.

Absorption of Cla.s III and IV stalf 01
P & T Departmont who ,olunteered to work during September, 1968
Strike

4031. SHRI S. N. MISRA: Will tbe
MInister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) wbether there was any concession made during the strike period regardina recruitment of Class III aod IV of tbe Postal Department by Director General, Posts IDd
Telellraphs by G.O. No. 29/22/68-SpB-l
of 12th October, 1 ~68 ;
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(b) whether such concession embraced all the persons who had volunteered for service durinl the strike and whose oITers were accepted with consequent call for duty nr traininl ;

(c) whether all such volunteers, havinl fulfilled these conditions, have been absorbed in the Department ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefore 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING, AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) Yes. Govern-
meJlt offered certain concessions in regard to recruitment oC strike volunteers In the P&T Depanment In their orders dated 12-10·68 as Curther clarified in the orders dat:d 11-11-68.

(b) All persolls who volunteered Cor service during the strike and those who were actually enlaged were considered Cor absorption under the concessions, provided they satisfied the conditions laid down Cor the purpose.

(c) Yes. All eligible persons sbould have been absorbed by now.

(d) Docs not arile. However, iC tbere is still any specific ca" of non-absorption, it is open to tbe concerned candidate to repre.ent to the Government.

Allocation of Newsprlat to U.P.

4032. SHRI S. N. MISRA: Will the Mloister oC INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the quantum oC news-print allocated
10 Uttar PradC!h ;

(b) the portion oC the Ill/ocated newsprint which bas beeo reserved for (iatribu. tion to Daily, Weekly or ,Monthly periodicals ;

(c) the reservation. if any, provided Cor small newspapen ; and

(d) whether Government are aware of any allocation of news-print quota Cor District of Farrukhabad, Etawah in Ullar
Pradesh 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MJNISTRY Of JNfORMATJON. ~NQ

BROADCASTING, AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a). (b) and (d).
Newsprint is not allocated On a State· wise or district ·wise basis ; nor is any portion oC the available supplies oC newsprint reserved
Cor distribution to dailies, weeklies .... or
monthlies. Allocation of newsprint ... to individual newspaper; is made in accordance witb the Newsprint Allocation Policy L which is formulated and declared annually af'er takinl into account tbe anticipated: availability oC indiscnous and imported newsprint, the needs of different :Iewspapers and the declared policy of Government to I oster 'the Irowth of small and medium newspapers.
Tbe Newsprint Allocation Policy!for the Iicensinl year 1970·71 was announced On April 7. 1970. A copy of the Public Notice issued in this behaf was laid on the Table of the House the same day.

(c) There is no reservation oC any quantity of newsprint for small newspapers but the annual Policy provides for liberal increase in newsprint quota to this catclory of newspapers.

MODey advanced to States by NalioDal Cooperatl" Development

CorporatloD

4033. SHRI S. N. MISRA:. Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a> bow much money has so far been advanced by the National Cooperative Development Cooperation in ~be various States, State-wise ;

(b) whether any State bas not fuUy utilised the racilities "ffered by National Cooperative Development Corporation ; and

(c) if so, which of the States 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI lAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a> An amount or Rs. 78.46 crores bas been advanced by the National Cooperative Development Corporation to the State Governmcnts from 14.3.1963, that Is tbe date On whicb the Corporation was set up, to 31.3.1970. The State-wise
details are furnisbed in the slatement placed On the Table of the House.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. A .1a1~1IIOJI1 is

